

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MARYLAND

No. 0020
September Term, 2024

MOIRA AKERS,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF MARYLAND
Respondent.

CORRECTED
BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PREGNANCY JUSTICE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

Michelle M. Martz, #9412140202
MICHELLE M. MARTZ, P.A.
21 East Church Street
Frederick, Maryland 21701
(301) 662-7337

Michelle@MichelleMMartz.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Karen Thompson*
NY Registration No. 4242814
Amber Fayerberg*
NM Bar No. 145308
PREGNANCY JUSTICE
575 8th Avenue
7th Floor
New York, NY 10018
(212) 255-9252
karen.t@pregnancyjusticeus.org

**Special admission sought*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

STATEMENT OF PERTINENT FACTS..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 1

I. BY CONVERTING HER DECISIONS AROUND HER PREGANCY INTO EVIDENCE OF INTENT TO MURDER, THE STATE CONTRAVENES MARYLAND LAW REJECTING FETAL PERSONHOOD PRINCIPLES. 2

 A. Maryland Rejects the Concept of Fetal Personhood. 2

 B. The ACM Invites Pregnancy Criminalization by Conflating Actions During Pregnancy With Post-birth Intent. 3

II. THE ACM’S EVIDENTIARY HOLDING IS ROOTED IN GENDERED STEREOTYPES. 5

STATEMENT RE INTENT TO FILE AMICUS BRIEF IF PETITION GRANTED PURSUANT TO RULE 8-511(E)(2)..... 9

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT AND COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 8-112 9

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Akers v. State</i> , No. 0925, 2024 WL 338958 (Md. Ct. App. Jan. 30, 2024)	1, 3, 4, 6
<i>Bynum v. State</i> , 546 S.W.3d 533 (Ark. Ct. App. 2018)	6
<i>Kandel v. White</i> , 339 Md. 432 (1995)	2
<i>Kilmon v. State</i> , 394 Md. 168 (2006)	2, 4
<i>Stephenson v. State</i> , 31 So.3d 847 (Fla. 2010)	7

STATUTES

Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 2-103	2
Md. Code Ann., Health-Gen. § 20-209	3
Md. Decl. of Rts. Art. 48	3
S.B. 0798, 445th Gen. Assemb. Reg. Sess. (Md. 2023)	3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Abortion is a Common Experience for U.S. Women, Despite Dramatic Declines in Rates</i> , GUTTMACHER INST. (Oct. 19, 2017), https://www.guttmacher.org/news-release/2017/abortion-common-experience-us-women-despite-dramatic-declines-rates	7
Adam Thompson, <i>Reproductive rights up for vote on Maryland's 2024 ballot</i> , CBS NEWS (Mar. 4, 2024), https://www.cbsnews.com/baltimore/news/maryland-reproductive-freedom-amendment-abortion-ballot-2024-roe-wade-baltimore	3
Carrie N. Baker, <i>Research Reveals Increasing Criminalization of Pregnant Women</i> , WOMEN'S MED. CTR. (Oct. 5, 2023), https://womensmediacenter.com/news-features/new-research-reveals-increasing-criminalization-of-pregnant-women	5
Christina Brigance et al., <i>Nowhere to Go: Maternity Care Deserts Across the U.S.</i> (Report No. 3). MARCH OF DIMES 5 (2022), https://www.marchofdimes.org/research/maternity-care-deserts-report.aspx	6
Dawn E. Johnsen, <i>The Creation of Fetal Rights: Conflicts with Women's Constitutional Rights to Liberty, Privacy, and Equal Protection</i> , 95 YALE L.J. 599, 625 (1986)	6
Jazmin Fontenote et al., <i>Where You Live Matters: Maternity Care Deserts and the Crisis of Access and Equity in Maryland</i> , MARCH OF DIMES (2023)	7
Nick Divito, <i>Mom's Conviction Tossed for Baby's Death in Crash</i> , COURTHOUSE NEWS SERV. (Oct. 23, 2015), https://www.courthousenews.com/moms-conviction-tossed-for-babys-death-in-crash	5
Purvaja S, Kavattur, et al. <i>The Rise of Pregnancy Criminalization: A Pregnancy Justice Report</i> , PREGNANCY JUST. (2023), https://www.pregnancyjusticeus.org/rise-of-pregnancy-criminalization-report	4
Reva Siegel, <i>The New Politics of Abortion: An Equality Analysis of Woman-Protective Abortion Restrictions</i> , 2007 U. ILL. L. REV. 991, 1053 (2007)	6

Who Do Fetal Homicide Laws Protect? PREGNANCY JUST. (Aug. 17, 2022)

<https://www.pregnancyjusticeus.org/wp-content/uploads/2022/12/fetal-homicide-brief-with-appendix-UPDATED.pdf>2
